Total future capital 598.0 424.6

Closure Expenditure

Closure and rehabilitation 58.2 41.3

Total Operating Cash Flows 3,625 2574

Taxes & Royalties

Tax paid 873 620

Royalties 631 435

Valuation AUDm USDm

NPV (6%) Pre-tax 816 579

NPV (6%) Post-tax 443 314

IRR Pre-tax 13.0% -

IRR Post-tax 10.1% -

28 | P a g e

15. Project Sensitivities

Sensitivity analysis was undertaken on key economic inputs including:

• Iron ore price

• Capital costs

• Operating costs – individually and cumulative

• Discount rate

The Project NPV is most sensitive to iron ore pricing, followed by the exchange rate and then operating

costs. When viewing the operating costs by main cost areas, NPV is most sensitive to mining costs followed

equally by processing and logistics. Project NPV is least sensitive to capital cost.

The NPV sensitivities are shown in Tables 11 to 14 for +/- 10% and 20% variations in the above key factors.

Further sensitivity analysis was performed for the base case scenario using a discount rate between 6%

and 10% (Table 15).  All amounts are shown in AU dollars.

Table 11. Pre-tax NPV sensitivity analysis on key economic factors

 AUD

Metric  -20% -10%
Base
Case

10% 20%

Iron ore price FOB -370 223 816 1,409 2002

Capex 968 892 816 740 665

Opex 1568 1192 816 440 64

FX 2180 1422 816 320 -93

Table 12. Post-tax NPV sensitivity analysis on key economic factors

 AUD

Metric -20% -10%
Base
Case

10% 20%

Iron ore price FOB -398 25 443 861 1277

Capex 574 508 443 378 313

Opex 979 711 443 175 -94

FX 1403 870 443 94 -199

Table 13. Pre-tax NPV sensitivity analysis of operating cost areas

 AUD

Metric -20% -10%
Base
Case

10% 20%

Mining 1136 976 816 656 497

Processing 1028 922 816 710 604

Logistics 1018 917 816 715 615

29 | P a g e

Table 14. Pre-tax NPV sensitivity analysis of operating cost areas

 AUD

Metric -20% -10%
Base
Case

10% 20%

Mining 675 559 443 328 212

Processing 593 518 443 369 294

Logistics 585 514 443 372 302

Table 15. NPV sensitivity analysis against discount rate
 AUD

Discount rate Pre-Tax Post-Tax

6% 816 443

7% 635 305

8% 482 189

9% 353 91

10% 243 8

16. Project Funding

Subject to the qualifications below, the Company believes there is a reasonable basis to assume the

necessary funding for the Project can be obtained and when required. The Company has been able to raise

funding to date for its exploration and development in order to progress the Project.

The Company intends engaging with debt and equity capital providers in parallel with release of the

Feasibility Study and the pursuit of project approvals. The positive outcomes delivered by the Feasibility

Study are expected to provide confidence to the Board in the ability of the Company to fund the